All data shown pro forma for pending and recently completed acquisitions; Demographic data is estimated as of January 1, 2021 and based on 2010 U.S. Census data and annual surveys performed by Nielsen

Source: S&P Global Market Intelligence

CBAN MSA SCSG MSA

6.63%

5.73%
5.21% 5.07%

3.97%
3.67% 3.52%

2.91%
2.48% 2.25% 2.13%

0.00%

2.00%

4.00%

6.00%

8.00%

Statesboro Atlanta Warner Robins Savannah Chattanooga Valdosta Cedartown USA Columbus Douglas Tifton

13.6% 13.6%

10.8% 10.3% 9.98% 9.95% 9.61% 9.16% 9.15% 9.01% 8.88%

0.0%

4.0%

8.0%

12.0%

16.0%

Statesboro Atlanta Chattanooga Columbus Tifton Moultrie Douglas Warner Robins Savannah USA Dublin

ATTRACTIVE MARKETS

2021 - 2026 Projected Population Growth

2021 - 2026 Projected Household Income Growth

8 Note: Data is shown pro forma for recently announced and completed acquisitions based on FDIC data as of June 30, 2020 per Bank-level Call Reports

(1) Community bank defined as having less than $10.0 billion in total assets and providing a full suite of consumer and commercial products, as of December 31, 2020

Source: S&P Global Market Intelligence

PRO FORMA DEPOSIT MARKET SHARE

State of Georgia Deposit Market Share

Rk. Institution (State)

Branch

Count

Market

Deposits

($000)

Market

Share

(%) Rk. Institution (State)

Branch

Count

Market

Deposits

($000)

Market

Share

(%)

1 Pro Forma Company 33 1,934,373   4.91% 1 Synovus  Financia l  Corp. 109 22,325,543$   27.2%

1 United Bank Corp. (GA) 18 1,578,491   4.01% 2 Ameris  Bancorp 104 10,632,398   12.9%

2 Colony Bankcorp Inc. (GA) 24 1,383,175   3.51% 3 United Community Banks  Inc. 65 8,264,882   10.1%

3 Queensborough Co. (GA) 24 1,341,518   3.41% 4 Atlantic Capita l  Bcshs  Inc. 3 2,419,381   2.94%

4 Pinnacle Financia l  Corp. (GA) 22 1,218,864   3.10% 5 Pro Forma Company 33 1,934,373   2.35%

5 Piedmont Bancorp Inc. (GA) 12 1,206,782   3.07% 5 United Bank Corp. 18 1,578,491   1.92%

6 MetroCity Bankshares  Inc. (GA) 8 1,014,101   2.58% 6 Colony Bankcorp Inc. 24 1,383,175   1.68%

7 Morris  State Bancshares  Inc. (GA) 10 989,651   2.51% 7 Queensborough Co. 24 1,341,518   1.63%

8 Thomasvi l le Bancshares  Inc. (GA) 3 907,782   2.31% 8 Pinnacle Financia l  Corp. 22 1,218,864   1.48%

9 WB&T Bankshares  Inc. (GA) 8 748,880   1.90% 9 Piedmont Bancorp Inc. 12 1,206,782   1.47%

10 Jones  Bancshares  L.P. (GA) 7 736,184   1.87% 10 MetroCity Bankshares  Inc. 8 1,014,101   1.23%

11 Affini ty Bancshares  Inc. (GA) 3 629,923   1.60% 11 Morris  State Bancshares  Inc. 10 989,651   1.20%

12 The Fi rs t Bancshares  (MS) 9 581,735   1.48% 12 Thomasvi l le Bancshares  Inc. 3 907,782   1.10%

13 Firs t IC Corp. (GA) 5 580,578   1.48% 13 WB&T Bankshares  Inc. 8 748,880   0.91%

14 Georgia  Banking Co. (GA) 2 576,999   1.47% 14 BankSouth Holding Co. 6 736,925   0.90%

15 Firs t American Bancorp (GA) 7 552,272   1.40% 15 Jones  Bancshares  L.P. 7 736,184   0.90%

16 SouthCrest Financial Group Inc. (GA) 9 551,198   1.40% 20 SouthCrest Financial Group Inc. 9 551,198   0.67%

Remaining 135 Insti tutions 441 24,762,251   62.9% Remaining 127 Insti tutions 419 26,168,146   31.8%

Total for Community Banks in Georgia 612 39,360,384$   100.0% Total For Georgia-Based Banks 851 82,223,901$   100.0%

Community Banks  (1) Georgia-Headquartered Banks

9

Loans ($000s) Loans ($000s) Loans ($000s)

Construction & Land 121,072$   10.9% Construction & Land 49,618$   15.2% Construction & Land 170,690$   11.9%

1-4 Family 232,602 20.9% 1-4 Family 60,721 18.6% 1-4 Family 293,323 20.4%

Multifamily 26,084 2.35% Multifamily 6,023 1.84% Multifamily 32,107 2.23%

CRE - Income Producing 278,886 25.1% CRE - Income Producing 93,042 28.5% CRE - Income Producing 371,928 25.9%

CRE - Owner-Occupied 151,867 13.7% CRE - Owner-Occupied 59,452 18.2% CRE - Owner-Occupied 211,319 14.7%

C&I 174,322 15.7% C&I 35,129 10.8% C&I 209,451 14.6%

Consumer & Other 127,056 11.4% Consumer & Other 22,699 6.95% Consumer & Other 149,755 10.4%

Total 1,111,889$  100.0% Total 326,684$   100.0% Total 1,438,573$  100.0%

29.3% 29.0% 29.2%

54.4% 57.4% 55.1%

5.12% 4.79% Q4 2020 Yield on Loans: 5.05%

274.1% 283.7% 276.5%

77.9% 94.7% 82.1%

Q4 2020 Yield on Loans: Q4 2020 Yield on Loans:

C&I + CRE - Owner-Occupied Loans:

Total Commercial Loans:

C&I + CRE - Owner-Occupied Loans:

Total Commercial Loans:

C&I + CRE - Owner-Occupied Loans:

Total Commercial Loans:

Commercial RE / Total Capital

Construction & Land / Total Capital

Commercial RE / Total Capital Commercial RE / Total Capital

Construction & Land / Total Capital Construction & Land / Total Capital

10.9%

20.9%

2.3%25.1%

13.7%

15.7%

11.4% 11.9%

20.4%

2.2%25.9%

14.7%

14.6%

10.4%
15.2%

18.6%

1.8%
28.5%

18.2%

10.8%

6.9%

Note: Financial data as of December 31, 2020; Excludes purchase accounting adjustments

Source: S&P Global Market Intelligence; SCSG documents

DIVERSIFIED LOAN PORTFOLIO

Colony Bankcorp SouthCrest Financial Pro Forma Company

10

Deposits ($000s) Deposits ($000s) Deposits ($000s)

Transaction Accounts 760,553$   52.6% Transaction Accounts 391,117$   65.7% Transaction Accounts 1,151,670$  56.4%

MMDA & Savings 422,860 29.3% MMDA & Savings 96,379 16.2% MMDA & Savings 519,239 25.4%

Retail CDs 130,154 9.01% Retail CDs 58,452 9.81% Retail CDs 188,606 9.24%

Jumbo CDs 131,460 9.10% Jumbo CDs 49,715 8.35% Jumbo CDs 181,175 8.88%

Total 1,445,027$  100.0% Total 595,663$   100.0% Total 2,040,690$  100.0%

22.6% 21.9% 22.4%

77.4% 78.1% 77.6%

0.29% 0.46% 0.34%

0.23% 0.36% 0.26%Q4 2020 Cost of Deposits: Q4 2020 Cost of Deposits: Q4 2020 Cost of Deposits:

Total Noninterest-bearing Deposits: Total Noninterest-bearing Deposits: Total Noninterest-bearing Deposits:

Q4 2020 Cost of Int-bearing Deposits: Q4 2020 Cost of Int-bearing Deposits: Q4 2020 Cost of Int-bearing Deposits:

Total Interest-bearing Deposits: Total Interest-bearing Deposits: Total Interest-bearing Deposits:

52.6%

29.3%

9.0%

9.1%

65.7%

16.2%

9.8%